Assembly Resolution No. 2–Assemblymen Frierson, Benitez-Thompson, Titus; Anderson, Bilbray-Axelrod, Black, Brown-May, Carlton, Cohen, Considine, Dickman, Duran, Ellison, Flores, González, Gorelow, Hafen, Hansen, Hardy, Jauregui, Kasama, Krasner, Leavitt, Martinez, Marzola, Matthews, McArthur, Brittney Miller, C.H. Miller, Monroe-Moreno, Nguyen, O'Neill, Orentlicher, Peters, Roberts, Summers-Armstrong, Thomas, Tolles, Torres, Watts, Wheeler and Yeager

FILE NUMBER.....

ASSEMBLY RESOLUTION—Memorializing the late Reverend Richard "Dick" Snyder.

WHEREAS, The members of the Nevada Assembly share with the people of this State a deep sense of loss at the death of Reverend Richard Snyder; and

WHEREAS, Richard was born in Bakersfield, California on November 22, 1946, and raised in Delano, California; and

WHEREAS, Richard Snyder attended California schools, culminating his education with a Master of Divinity degree from the Church Divinity School of the Pacific in Berkeley, California, being ordained priest in 2005; and

WHEREAS, Dick Snyder and his wife Debra made Carson City their home, amidst adventures in Northern Nevada, Utah, Arizona and New Mexico, with Dick spending several years as a priest at the Episcopal Church in Navajoland; and

WHEREAS, Reverend Snyder worked tirelessly for the people of Nevada as chaplain at Warm Springs Correctional Center and the supervising chaplain for the Department of Corrections, as well as chaplain for the Nevada Law Enforcement Officers Memorial Association, and was loved and respected throughout this State; and

WHEREAS, Reverend Richard Snyder also served as chaplain to the Nevada Assembly for several sessions, waiting patiently (sometimes hours) to provide the members of the Assembly his inspiration, wisdom and guidance; and

WHEREAS, Reverend Snyder, giving his time, energy and gifts as a writer, journalist, photographer and priest, has enriched the lives of many Nevadans, particularly the members and staff of the Assembly in his capacity as chaplain; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, That the members of the Nevada Assembly extend their sincere condolences to the family and friends of Reverend Richard "Dick" Snyder; and be it further



RESOLVED, That the Chief Clerk of the Assembly prepare and transmit a copy of this resolution to Dick's beloved wife Debra; and be it further

RESOLVED, That this resolution becomes effective upon adoption.

20 ~~~~ 21

